accepted by bond buyers as to the legality of bonds issued by the city to pass upon the legality of any bonds issued by the city and pay a reasonable compensation therefor. The common council of such city may set up in the budget a sum sufficient for such purpose.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1917.

No. 623, A.]

[Published May 14, 1917. CHAPTER 204

AN ACT to repeal chapter 419 of the laws of 1915; to amend subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 of the statutes, subsection (4) of section 33.01 of the statutes and subsections (1), (4), (5) and (6) of section 33.03 of the statutes, relating to the superintendent of public property and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 419 of the laws of 1915 is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.10) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1917, \* \* ninety-three thousand five hundred dollars, for the general administration expenses of his office, \* \* \* and the cost of furnishing all supplies, services, janitor services, all other materials, supplies and expense except light, heat, power and water, to the executive residence, the capitol, and the public grounds surrounding \* \* \* the capitol, the executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and to offices in and outside of the capitol; and for renting and furnishing offices outside of the capitol. But whenever state insurance is abandoned this appropriation shall be and is hereby reduced to eighty-three thousand five hundred dollars. Of this appropriation there is allotted to the superintendent of public property an annual salary of three thousand dollars.

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1917, \* \* \* one thousand five hundred dollars, for the repair and maintenance of all permanent personal property of the state at \* \* \* the executive residence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding \* \* \* the capitol, executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent, except the machinery and equipment in the capitol connected with the light, heat and power plant.

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1917, \* \* \* four thousand dollars, for the purchase of permanent property for \* \* the executive residence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding \* \* the capitol, executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent; but no part of this appropriation shall be used for the purchase of any permanent property for which a separate appropriation is made; and whenever a state office or officer shall requisition permanent property and direct the same to be charged to the appropriation for such office or officer, the superintendent of public property shall purchase and furnish such property, and the same shall be charged as so directed.

SECTION 3. Subsection 4 of section 33.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (33.01) (4) The provisions of this chapter do not authorize the said superintendent to interfere with arrangements made by the legislature • • for the use of any portion of the capitol as an office for any state office or officer; • • • nor limit the power of • • • the printing board to purchase by contract or otherwise; nor limit the power of any state office or officer to hire employes or incur state liability for traveling or other incidental expense necessary for such office or officer to carry out the powers, duties and functions imposed by law upon such office or officer.

SECTION 4. Subsections (1), (4), (5) and (6) of section 33.03 of the statutes are amended to read: (33.03) (1) To have charge of the capitol, the executive residence,  $\bullet \bullet \bullet$  and the public grounds surrounding  $\bullet \bullet \bullet$  the capitol, the executive residence and the light, heat and power plant; also to have general supervision of the operation and maintenance of said properties and to keep all of them in a proper state of cleanliness and repair. He may hire, purchase or maintain an automobile to be used for general state purposes.

(4) Acting with the governor and the chief engineer, to \* \* \* assign each state officer entitled by law to be supplied with office room to a suitable room or rooms in the capitol so long as rooms for that purpose are available; and to lease suitable rooms elsewhere in the city of Madison for such officers when rooms for them in the capitol are not available. In assigning officers to rooms in the capitol, preference shall be given to those expressly entitled by law to such rooms over those not so expressly entitled to them. But applications for temporary quarters for committees or other bodies shall be made to said superintendent, u ho shall have authority to make assignments therefor.

(5) To purchase all necessary permanent personal property, \* \* janitor and other service, telegraph and furniture. ۰ telephone service, postage and postal service, express, freight and drayage service, paper, except paper required by law to be furnished by the printing board, and all other necessary materials, supplies and expense, except light, heat, power and water, required for state use in or about the repair, maintenance or operation of \* \* \* the executive residence, the capitol building and the public grounds surrounding \* \* \* the capitol, the executive residence and the light, heat and power plant and in or about the necessary preparation for occupancy of all office rooms wherever located to which state officers have been lawfully assigned as occupants, or in or about the proper maintenance of such rooms and supplying them with suitable furniture and other necessary office supplies.

\* the executive residence, the capi-(6) To furnish ۰ tol, the public grounds surrounding \* \* \* the capitol. the executive residence and the light, heat and power plant and every office room to which a state officer has lawfully been assigned as occupant, with necessary permanent property, furniture, janitor service, telegraph and telephone service, postage and postal service, express, freight and dravage service, paper, except paper required by law to be furnished by the printing board, and with all other necessary materials, supplies, and expense of a consumable nature, except light, heat, power and water, for which he shall have received a requisition signed by such officer or by some other person designated by such officer for that purpose; and to furnish upon like requisitions to every officer or agent of the state all supplies, of whatever kind, which he is entitled by law to receive. It shall be his duty to furnish and perform all mimeograph and multigraph work for all said offices or officers and the expense thereof shall be charged to the proper appropriation as provided in section 20.10 of the statutes.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved May 11, 1917.